

CASE NOS. 18-55367, 18-55805, 18-55806

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT

HOMEAWAY.COM, INC. AND AIRBNB, INC.,

PLAINTIFFS-APPELLANTS,

v.

CITY OF SANTA MONICA,

DEFENDANT-APPELLEE,

On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the Central District of California
Nos. 2:16-cv-6641, 2:16-cv-6645

The Honorable Judge Otis D. Wright, II

***BRIEF OF AMICUS CURIAE FLOOR64, INC. D/B/A THE COPIA
INSTITUTE AND R STREET INSTITUTE IN SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFFS-
APPELLANTS PETITION FOR REHEARING AND REHEARING EN
BANC***

Charles Duan
R Street Institute
1212 New York Ave NW Ste 900
Washington DC 20005
(202) 525-5717
cduan@rstreet.org

Catherine R. Gellis, Esq.
3020 Bridgeway #247
Sausalito, CA 94965
Telephone: 202-642-2849
Email: cathy@cgcounsel.com

Counsel for Amicus Curiae

**DISCLOSURE OF CORPORATE AFFILIATIONS AND
OTHER ENTITIES WITH A DIRECT FINANCIAL INTEREST IN
LITIGATION AND RULE 29 CERTIFICATES**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

STATEMENT OF INTEREST	1
INTRODUCTION	3
ARGUMENT	4
I. The panel erred in allowing the Santa Monica ordinance to make platforms liable for user speech, which Section 230 should have prevented	4
II. Rehearing is warranted to ensure Section 230 remains available to protect platforms as Congress intended.....	6
A. The decision imposes the sort of monitoring burden on platforms Congress sought to avoid and at the expense of the monitoring it sought to encourage.....	6
B. The panel decision exposes platforms to infinite forms of local liability that will limit online speech and services far beyond that jurisdiction.....	10
C. The panel’s unprecedented analytical treatment of content hosting as separate from the monetization necessary to fund that content hosting threatens the entire Internet economy	13
CONCLUSION	18

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Backpage.com v. Dart</i> , 807 F.3d 229, 238 (7th Cir. 2015)	18
<i>Batzel v. Smith</i> , 333 F. 3d 1018, 1026-27 (9th Cir. 2003)	passim
<i>Stratton Oakmont, Inc. v. Prodigy Servs. Co.</i> , 1995 WL 323710 (N.Y.Sup.Ct. May 24, 1995)	8

Statutes

47 U.S.C. § 230(b)(1)	5, 13
47 U.S.C. § 230(c)(1)	5, 8
47 U.S.C. § 230(c)(2)	8
47 U.S.C. §230(a)	13
47 U.S.C. §230(e)(3)	11

Other Authorities

ECF No. 17 (Brief of Amici Curiae Chris Cox and Netchoice) at 4	8, 11
Engine, <i>Section 230 Cost Report</i> (last accessed May 3, 2019), http://www.engine.is/s/Section-230-cost-study.pdf	7
Erin Alberty, <i>Many Cities Fight Airbnb Rentals. This Remote Utah County is Proud its Listings Have Jumped from Zero and Wants More</i> , SALT LAKE TRIBUNE, Feb. 28, 2018, https://www.sltrib.com/news/business/2018/02/28/unlike-other-tourist-destinations-this-utah-county-considers-each-airbnb-rental-a-victory/	12

Joshua Fechter, *San Antonio Wrestles with Regulating Airbnb, HomeAway Rentals*,
MYSANANTONIO.COM, Apr. 12, 2018,
[https://www.mysanantonio.com/business/local/article/San-Antonio-wrestles-
with-how-to-regulate-12826947.php](https://www.mysanantonio.com/business/local/article/San-Antonio-wrestles-with-how-to-regulate-12826947.php).....12

Prodigy (Online Service), WIKIPEDIA,
[https://en.wikipedia.org/wiki/Prodigy_\(online_service\)](https://en.wikipedia.org/wiki/Prodigy_(online_service)) (last accessed May 2,
2019).....8

Robert Menning, *33 Ways to Monetize a Website (or a Blog)*, WEBSITE SETUP, Jun.
3, 2016, <https://websitesetup.org/33-ways-to-monetize-website/>16
